
Thurrock: An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future  

 
 

General Services Committee 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 14 June 2022 
 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair), Mark Coxshall, 
Deborah Huelin, Barry Johnson, Fraser Massey and Lynn Worrall 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Jack Duffin, Tony Fish, Shane Hebb, Andrew Jefferies, Kairen Raper 
and Luke Spillman 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of General Services 
Committee meeting held on 7 February 2022. 
  
To approve as a correct record the minutes of General Services 
Committee meeting held on 10 February 2022. 
  

 

 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4   Declarations of Interests  

 
 

 
5   Amendments to the Constitution  

 
9 - 96 

 



 

 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
  
Members are asked to consider whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an agenda 
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 
Section 100A(2) of that Act. 
  
In each case, Members are asked to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption (and 
discussing the matter in private) outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  

 

 
6   Longlisting - Assistant Director Legal and Monitoring Officer & 

Assistant Director Regeneration & Place Delivery 
 

 

 Paperwork for this item will follow under separate cover. 
 

 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 6 June 2022



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed with the recording available via the Council’s online 
YouTube channel: thurrockcouncil - YouTube  
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting ma
[...]
Not participate in any vote or further vote taken at the 

meeting; and
- leave the room while the item is being considered/voted 

upon
If you are a Cabinet Member you may make arrangements for 
the matter to be dealt with by a third person but take no further 
steps

If the interest is not already in the register you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

  High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

  Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

  Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

  Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

  Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

  Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

  Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

  Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

  Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 7 February 
2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Mark Coxshall, Shane Hebb, 
Barry Johnson, Fraser Massey and Deborah Huelin (Substitute) 
(substitute for Shane Hebb for Item 6) 
 

Apologies: Councillors John Kent (Vice-Chair) and Victoria Holloway 
 

In attendance: Sean Clark, Corporate Director Resources and Place Delivery 
Mark Bowen, Interim Head of Legal Services 
Mykela Pratt, Strategic Lead HR, Resourcing and Improvement 
Helen Anderson, Tile Hill Recruitment Consultants 
Anthony Lewis, Tile Hill Recruitment Consultants 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded. 

 
10. Items of Urgent Business  

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

11. Declarations of Interests  
 
In relation to Item 6, Councillor Johnson stated that a number of candidates 
were from his current place of work, however, he had no day to day or close 
contact with any of these candidates. 
 

12. Constitution Working Group  
 
Mark Bowen, Head of Legal, presented the report that outlined a request to 
convene a time limited Constitution Working Group to discuss and propose 
amendments to the Council’s current Constitution. Members were referred to 
Appendix 1 for suggested terms of reference and membership. 
 
Members discussed the political proportionality of the group. 
 
Councillor Coxshall questioned whether other group members not present this 
evening had responded or made suggestions on the proposed constitution 
working group.  Mark Bowen stated that had been the case and Councillor 
Gledhill stated he had received a list of proposed proposals across the board 
from both members and officers. 
 
Councillor Gledhill recommended the number of elected members be 
changed to nine members and political proportionality would be five 
Conservative, three Labour and one Independent.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Subject to the above amendment, Members agreed to the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To convene a time limited Constitution Working Group for the purposes 
of discussing then proposing amendments to the Constitution for Full 
Council to agree. 
 
At 6.07pm, Councillor Hebb and Mark Bowen left the meeting.  
 
At 6.07pm the Committee agreed to enter into exempt session in order to 
discuss the personal details of applicants.  
 
At 6.07pm, Councillor Huelin joined the meeting as substitute for Councillor 
Hebb. 
 

13. Recruitment of Assistant Directors for Regeneration and Place Delivery 
and Property & Facilities Management - Shortlisting  
 
The Committee considered the shortlist for the roles of Assistant Director for 
Regeneration & Place Delivery, as well as the Assistant Director for Property 
& Facilities Management. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
  Three candidates for Assistant Director for Regeneration & Place 

Delivery are progressed to the technical interviews. 
 
  Three candidates for Assistant Director for Property & Facilities 

Management are progressed to the technical interviews. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.05 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

Page 6

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 10 February 
2022 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Mark Coxshall, Barry Johnson, Fraser Massey and 
Deborah Huelin (Substitute) (substitute for Shane Hebb) 
 

Apologies: Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair) and 
Victoria Holloway 
 

In attendance: Sean Clark, Corporate Director Resources and Place Delivery 
Mykela Pratt, Strategic Lead HR, Resourcing and Improvement 
Anthony Lewis, Tile Hill Recruitment Consultants 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  
 

14. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the General Services Committee held on the 27 January 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 
 
Councillor Johnson nominated Councillor Massey to act as chair for the 
duration of the meeting. This was seconded by Councillor Coxshall. 
 

15. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
In relation to Item 5, Councillor Johnson stated that a number of candidates 
were from his current place of work, however, he had no day to day or close 
contact with any of these candidates. 
 
At 9.34am the Committee agreed to enter exempt session in order to 
interview the candidates. 
 

17. Recruitment of Assistant Directors for Regeneration and Place Delivery 
and Property & Facilities Management - Interviews  
 
The Committee interviewed three candidates for the Regeneration and Place 
Delivery role and three candidates for the Property and Facilities Management 
role. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council be recommended to appoint Alicia Munday to the post of 
Regeneration and Place Delivery and to appoint Mark Bradbury to the 
post of Property and Facilities Management. 

Page 7



 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 5.00 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


14 June 2022  ITEM: 5 

General Services Committee  

Amendments to the Constitution  

Wards and communities affected:  
N/a 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Matthew Boulter, Democratic Services and Governance Manager, and 
Interim Monitoring Officer 

Accountable Assistant Director: Mark Bowen, Interim Head of Legal 

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Corporate Director of Resources and Place 
Delivery  

This report is public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the background and discussions of the recent review of the 
Constitution by the Constitution Working Group (CWG). The report asks General 
Services Committee to recommend the CWG findings to Full Council in June 2022. 
 
1. Recommendation(s):  

 
General Services Committee recommend that Full Council:  

 
1.1 Agree or note (where the amendment is a consequential amendment) 

the amendments supported by the Constitution Working Group listed at 
numbers 1 to 17 in Appendix 1, namely to: 

 
Procedure Rules: 

 
a) Remove Portfolio Holder reports from Full Council and give 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees the role of receiving these 
reports. 

 
b) Allow Portfolio Holders/relevant committee Chair to 

acknowledge a petition upon presentation at Council. 
 
c) Extend the time for Member Questions at Full Council to 45 

minutes. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



d) Clarify rules so that the Mayor or Chair of committee agrees to 
call extraordinary meetings in consultation with relevant 
officers.  

 
e) Record all votes at Full Council in order that numbers for and 

against can be recorded.  
 
f) Extend Full Council guillotine by 30 minutes. 
 
g) Extend the time for speeches on Motions by 1 minute. 
 
h) Extend the time allowed for someone to present a petition to 3 

minutes.  
 
i) Establish an annual dedicated ‘Opening of the Municipal Year’ 

debate at June’s Full Council meeting with the debate for the 
2022/23 year being scheduled for the meeting in July 2022. 

 
j) Clarify rules so that the Mayor or Chair of Committee agrees to 

cancel a meeting in consultation with relevant officers.  
 
k) Formalise the process whereby, upon formal and timely notice, 

a different Member to the one who submitted a motion to Full 
Council can propose it at the meeting.  

 
l)  Remove the annual report from Youth Cabinet to Full Council 

as it is covered annually at Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  

 
Licensing: 

 
 
m) Remove Licensing Committee powers relating to alcohol under 

Section 13 Criminal Justice Act 2001. (This is a consequential 
amendment) 

 
n) Amend appointment of Vice Chair and Chair of Licensing Sub-

Committees so that they can be appointed at the meeting.  
 
o) Remove Licensing Committee powers relating to Part 1 of the 

Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 and transfer them to the 
General Services Committee. 

 
Contracts: 

 
p) Refresh Contract Procedure Rules (This is a consequential 

amendment) 
 
 

Page 10



 
Overview and Scrutiny:  
 

q) Remove Councillor Calls for Action as a standing item on O&S 
agendas 

 
1.2 Note that five suggested amendments, set out at numbers 18 to 22 in 

Appendix 1, will be brought to Full Council at a later date for decision if 
required.  

 
1.3      Agree the actions to be taken in relation to suggestions 23 to 32 of 

Appendix 1. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 In February 2022 the General Services Committee established a Constitution 

Working Group (CWG) to review the Constitution and make recommendations 
on any amendments.  

 
2.2      The Constitution is the key governance document of the council. It is regularly 

kept updated to comply with changes to laws and a refreshed version is 
published annually on the Council’s website. The Monitoring Officer is able to 
make consequential amendments to the Constitution to ensure the document 
complies with current law and the agreed structures of the Council (portfolio 
holder positions or director roles for example), as well as to make minor 
corrections in spelling and formatting. Any further significant amendments 
need to be agreed by Full Council. Past practice has seen a Constitution 
Working Group convened to discuss these amendments before they are 
presented to a Council meeting.   

 
2.3 Before the CWG convened, group leaders and department heads were asked 

to provide a list of suggestions for the group to consider. Following this 
exercise, 31 suggestions were put forward with 1 further suggestion being 
raised at the CWG meeting:  

 
  23 were political group suggestions 
  9 were officer suggestions. 

 
2.4     The CWG met on 23 March 2022 to discuss the suggestions. The detailed 

outcome of each suggestion is contained in Appendix 1 but the overall 
summary of discussions was that: 

 
  17 suggestions were agreed and could be progressed with simple 

amendments to the Constitution.  
  5 suggestions were identified as non-constitutional issues and CWG 

agreed for these to be progressed outside of the Constitution. 
  5 suggestions were complex and require more investigation to 

resolve to the satisfaction of the CWG. These will be developed over 

Page 11



coming months and a second report will be brought to Council for 
decision on these items.  

  5 suggestions were rejected. 
 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 

17 Amendments for Progression 
 

3.1 Amendments listed at 1 to 17 in Appendix 1 were agreed by the CWG and 
can be included into the Constitution. The majority of these amendments 
relate to the council procedure rules. If these are not agreed, they will not be 
progressed and the current rules will continue.  
 
5 Non-Constitutional Issues  

 
3.2 5 of the suggestions did not have a direct link to the Constitution and 

Members agreed that these could be resolved by other means. These actions 
are outlined in Appendix 1.  

 
5 Suggestions Requiring further Investigation 

 
3.3      Members of CWG wanted to progress 5 suggestions which will require further 

investigation or time to make the necessary changes. The reasons for these 
are detailed in Appendix 1. A further report will return to General Services 
Committee and Full Council to update Members on these topics and seek 
relevant recommendations.  

 
5 Suggestions were Rejected 

 
3.4      For a range of reasons, the CWG felt 5 suggestions were not appropriate to 

be progressed.   
 
3.5      Members have a choice to either agree the recommendations of the CWG or 

not. If Members choose not to accept the amendments, in whole or in part, 
then procedures 
[...]
is 
would allow longer for debate 

and detailed questioning.  
 

Constitution amendment – 
remove Council 

Procedure Rules (CPR) 
3.8 and 3.9 (page 57 and 

58); additional wording 
included at Scrutiny 

Procedure Rules (SPR) 
3.5 (page 129). 

2 Allow Portfolio 
Holders/relevant 

Committee Chair to 
acknowledge a petition 
upon presentation at 

Council 

Agreed The relevant Portfolio Holder or 
Committee Chair would be 
assigned by Democratic 

Services on receipt of notice of 
the petition, and the Member 

would be informed. The Member 
would have one minute to 

acknowledge the petition at Full 
Council if they so wish.  

Constitution amendment – 
a new CPR 14.6 (page 

64) added to the 
Constitution.   

3 Extend the time for 
Member Questions at Full 

Council 

Agreed Members agreed to extend the 
time for Members Questions 

from 30 minutes to 45 minutes.  

Constitution amendment – 
CPR 14.19 (page 66) 

changed. 
4 Refocus the calling of 

extraordinary Full Council 
meetings around the 

Mayor 

Agreed Members wished to reinforce the 
primacy of the Mayor to call 
extraordinary Full Council 

meetings as and when 
necessary. The update to the 
Constitution would ensure that 
the Mayor has the power to call 

extraordinary Full Council 
meetings, after consultation with 

relevant officers. 

Constitution amendment – 
CPR 3.2 (page 56) 

changed.  

P
age 15



Number CWG Proposal Outcome Comment Constitutional Reference 

5 Record the numbers of 
every vote at Full Council 

Agreed Members agreed that when 
hands are raised during votes, 
these hands are counted and 

recorded. There was no desire 
for a requisitioned vote for every 

decision.  

Constitution amendment – 
CPR 20.5 (page 76) 

changed.  

6 Extend Full Council finish 
time by 30 minutes 

Agreed Members agreed that the 
guillotine for Full Council would 
be at 10pm, rather than 9.30pm. 

Constitution amendment – 
CPR 11.1 (page 61) 

changed.  
7 Extend the time for 

speeches on Motions by 1 
minute 

Agreed Members agreed that speeches 
during debate would be 4 

minutes rather than 3. There is 
no extension to the proposer 

speech, which will remain at 5 
minutes. Speech lengths for 

Budget Council would remain 
unchanged.  

Constitution amendment – 
CPR 19.8a (page 72) 

changed.  

8 Extend the time allowed 
for someone to present a 

petition 

Agreed A Petitioner who presents their 
petition at Full Council will have 

3 minutes to speak, rather than 2 
minutes. 

Constitution amendment – 
Chapter 1, Part 2, Article 
3, 2.8 (page 31) changed.  

9 Annual dedicated ‘Opening 
of the Municipal Year’ 

debate 

Agreed Members agreed that an hours’ 
long item will be included on the 

June Full Council agenda 
entitled ‘Opening of the 

Municipal Year’. The Leader will 
be given 10 minutes to introduce 

the item, and Members will be 
given 50 minutes for debate, 

managed by the Mayor.  

Constitution amendment – 
a new CPR 3.5 (page 57) 

added.  

P
age 16



Number CWG Proposal Outcome Comment Constitutional Reference 

10 Refocus the power to 
cancel meetings around 
the relevant Chairperson  

Agreed Members wished to reinforce the 
primacy of the Chair to cancel 

meetings where necessary. The 
update to the Constitution would 

ensure that the relevant 
Chairperson had the power to 

cancel meetings, after 
consultation with relevant 

officers.  

Constitution amendment – 
CPR 3.2 (page 56); SPR 

1.3 (page 128) and 
Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.2 (page 144) 

changed.  

11 Remove Licensing 
Committee powers relating 

to alcohol under Section 
13 Criminal Justice Act 

2001 

Agreed The duty can be removed as 
sections 12-16 of the Act have 

been repealed by the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing 

Act 2014. The 2014 Act 
consolidated law enforcement 

powers in addressing anti-social 
behaviour, including anti-social 

behaviour involving alcohol.  

Constitution amendment – 
removed point 6 from the 

Licensing Committee 
Terms of Reference (page 

170). 

12 Allow Chair of a Licensing 
Sub-Committee to be 

appointed at the meeting 

Agreed At present either the Chair or 
Vice-Chair of the Licensing 

Committee is expected to chair a 
Licensing Sub-committee. To 

facilitate more efficient business 
Members agreed to allow the 

Licensing Sub-Committee panel 
to elect a Chair at the beginning 
of the meeting, if the Chair/Vice 

Chair are not available. The 
update to the Constitution will 
reinforce expected practice of 

the Chair/Vice-Chair of the 
Licensing Committee to be the 

Constitution amendment – 
Licensing Committee 

Terms of Reference (page 
170). 

P
age 17



Number CWG Proposal Outcome Comment Constitutional Reference 

chair a Sub-committee meeting, 
but the option will be available 
for any Licensing Member to 

Chair the Sub-Committee, if the 
Chair/Vice-Chair is not available.  

13 Remove Licensing 
Committee powers relating 
to Part 1 of the Health and 
Safety at Work Act 1974 

Agreed Members agreed that this power 
be moved to the General 

Services Committee. 

Constitution amendment – 
removed point 3 from the 

Licensing Committee 
Terms of Reference (page 

170) and added it to 
General Services Terms 
of Reference (page 183). 

14 Refresh Contract 
Procedure Rules 

Agreed Members agreed the 
consequential amendments to 
the Contract Procedure Rules 

due to legal requirements, such 
as impacts post-Brexit and 

updates to national procurement 
rules. The refreshed Contract 

Procedure rules include:  
  Changing the financial 

thresholds for the 
procurement process 

  Adding a clause regarding 
tenders from a single 
source if Thurrock Council 
urgently needs to meet its 
statutory obligations 

  Removing references to 
the Procurement Guide 

  Amending the rules for 
waiving the competitive 

Constitution amendment – 
Contract Procedure Rules 

(pages 276-289). 

P
age 18



Number CWG Proposal Outcome Comment Constitutional Reference 

purchasing process for 
contracts over £25,000 

  Amending the regulations 
for extending existing 
contracts.  

15 Allow Members to propose 
motions of other Members 

at Full Council 

Agreed Members agreed that a 
Councillor who places a motion 

onto an agenda can have 
another Member propose the 
motion if they are absent from 
the meeting. Proper procedure 
will be applied to ensure due 

notice and suitability. Therefore, 
Members will:  

  Submit their motion to the 
Monitoring Officer 

  The Member will receive 
notification from the MO of 
the status of their 
submission.  

  Under the new rules, the 
Member proposing the 
motion can nominate 
another Member to 
present the motion at the 
meeting, providing they 
have notified Democratic 
Services by noon the day 
of the meeting.  

Constitution amendment – 
CPR 15.13 (page 68) and 

CPR 19.2 (page 72) 
changed.  

16 Remove the annual report 
from Youth Cabinet to Full 

Council 

Agreed Members were satisfied that this 
function was covered by the 

Constitution amendment – 
CPR 3.4l (page 57) 

removed. 

P
age 19



Number CWG Proposal Outcome Comment Constitutional Reference 

Children’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

17 Remove Councillor Calls 
for Action as a standing 
item on O&S agendas 

Agreed Members agreed that Councillor 
Calls for Action could be added 

to an agenda as and when 
required and did not require a 

standing item.  

Constitution amendment – 
SPR 11.3 (page 138) 

removed. 

 

Issues requiring more investigation 

18 Restructure Scrutiny 
Committees 

Requires further 
investigation.  

Members wanted to reduce the 
number of Scrutiny Committees 
to 3 or 4, nominally under the 
titles – ‘People’, ‘Place’ and 

‘Resources’ with an overarching 
committee for cross-cutting 

issues. Members provisionally 
agreed to approximately 10 

Members per committee based 
on political proportionality. 
Members also agreed the 

following additional 
recommendations:  

1. ED2s to be s
[...]
rt 4 (a) – Terms of Reference of the Licensing Committee 

Council has determined that the Licensing Committee shall be constituted and shall have 
delegated authority for the discharge of the Council's functions as set out below. 

1. Licensing Committee 

Appointed by: 

The Council under section 6 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and section 102 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 

Number of Elected Members: 

Fifteen 

Chair and Vice-Chair appointed by: 

The Council 

Political Proportionality: 

The elected Members shall be appointed in accordance 
with Political Proportionality 

Quorum: 

Three 

Co-opted Members to be appointed by Council: 

None 

Functions determined by Council: 

1. To undertake all matters in relation to the Council's licensing, permit and registration 
function, including Part VI of the Essex Act 1987, other than: 

1.1 Functions specifically delegated to the Cabinet or another Committee; 

1.2 The approval of byelaws; or 

1.3 The approval of policy guidelines for any other matter where the Committee 
considers they should be approved by the Council. 

2. The grant, approval, review, refusal, revocation, renewal, transfer or variation of any 
licence registration, certificate, consent, permit, approval or permission, except where 
such function falls within the terms of reference of any other Committee or Sub-
Committee or where the function has been delegated to an Officer unless the Officer 
refers the matter to the Committee for a decision. 

3. To exercise the Council's functions under any of the "relevant statutory provisions" within 
the meaning of Part 1 of the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974, to the extent that 
those functions are discharged otherwise than in the Council's capacity as an employer. 

4.3. To enforce byelaws. 

5.4. To advise the Council on its byelaws in relation to hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles, operators and drivers. 

6. To advise the Council on its powers to make an order identifying designa

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 14 June 
2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Mark Coxshall (Vice-Chair), 
Deborah Huelin, John Kent, Fraser Massey, Lynn Worrall and 
Shane Hebb (Substitute) (substitute for Barry Johnson) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Johnson 
 

In attendance: Sean Clark, Corporate Director Resources and Place Delivery 
Matthew Boulter, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 
Helen Anderson, Tile Hill Recruitment Consultants 
Ben Cox, Penna Recruitment Consultants 
Mykela Pratt, Strategic Lead HR, Resourcing and Improvement 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded with the recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the General Services Committee held on the 7 February 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 
  
The minutes of the General Services Committee held on the 10 February 
2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

3. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4. Amendments to the Constitution  
 
The report presented to Members set out the background and discussions of 
the recent review of the constitution by the Constitution Working Group and 
recommended that those findings be presented to Council on the 29 June 
2022. The Constitution Working Group would meet again in August 2022 to 
discuss the next stages. 
  
Councillor Worrall referred to the second row of the box displayed on page 88 
and questioned why “and Finance” had been strikethrough. Members would 
be updated once clarification had been sought from the contracts team. 



  
Councillor Gledhill referred to the paragraphs dealing with the cancellation or 
arrangement of extraordinary meetings and asked that “he/she – his/her” be 
amended to reflect a more specific title.  
  
Councillor J Kent commented that the Constitution Working Group had 
undertaken a good job and had not disagreed with anything in the report to be 
taken forward. Councillor J Kent stated it would have been useful this evening 
to have had sight of the Corporate Peer Report to see how the changes and 
recommendations would be scrutinised. Councillor J Kent also referred to the 
issue of the security of member emails and elected members needed to be 
told, when possible, that their emails were being looked at. Those rights 
should be in the constitution and should form part of the next set of work of 
the Constitution Working Group and report back to this committee at a later 
stage. Councillor Gledhill seconded Councillor J Kent comment and stated the 
rules should be in place to notify members and be signed off similarly to the 
ED2 process. 
  
Councillor Worrall stated more information would be required for her to 
participate in the next meeting planned for August 2022. The next stages of 
the work being undertaken by the Constitution Working Group would need to 
look at the different committee structures, reports to be presented at the right 
time and needed to have sight of the scrutiny report rather than the action 
plan. Councillor Worrall suggested to aid with the modelling process a visit to 
Southend on Sea Council would be a good idea to watch their members and 
speak with committee chairs. 
  
Councillor Massey generally agreed with the report and the positive work 
being undertaken and for the need for email privacy.  
  
Councillor Gledhill thanked officers for the report and with a few points to pick 
up, members agreed the recommendations. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.        General Services Committee recommended that Full Council: 
  
           Agree or note (where the amendment is a consequential 

amendment) the amendments supported by the Constitution 
Working Group listed at numbers 1 to 17 in Appendix 1, namely 
to:  

  
Procedure Rules: (a) Remove Portfolio Holder reports from Full 
Council and give Overview and Scrutiny Committees the role of 
receiving these reports. (b) Allow Portfolio Holders/relevant 
committee Chair to acknowledge a petition upon presentation at 
Council. (c) Extend the time for Member Questions at Full Council 
to 45 minutes. Page 9 Agenda Item 5. (d) Clarify rules so that the 
Mayor or Chair of committee agrees to call extraordinary meetings 
in consultation with relevant officers. (e) Record all votes at Full 



Council in order that numbers for and against can be recorded. (f) 
Extend Full Council guillotine by 30 minutes. (g) Extend the time 
for speeches on Motions by 1 minute. (h) Extend the time allowed 
for someone to present a petition to 3 minutes. (i) Establish an 
annual dedicated ‘Opening of the Municipal Year’ debate at June’s 
Full Council meeting with the debate for the 2022/23 year being 
scheduled for the meeting in July 2022. (j) Clarify rules so that the 
Mayor or Chair of Committee agrees to cancel a meeting in 
consultation with relevant officers. (k) Formalise the process 
whereby, upon formal and timely notice, a different Member to the 
one who submitted a motion to Full Council can propose it at the 
meeting. (l) Remove the annual report from Youth Cabinet to Full 
Council as it is covered annually at Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  
  
Licensing: (m) Remove Licensing Committee powers relating to 
alcohol under Section 13 Criminal Justice Act 2001. (This is a 
consequential amendment). (n) Amend appointment of Vice Chair 
and Chair of Licensing Sub-Committees so that they can be 
appointed at the meeting. (o) Remove Licensing Committee 
powers relating to Part 1 of the Health and Safety at Work Act 
1974 and transfer them to the General Services Committee.  
  
Contracts: (p) Refresh Contract Procedure Rules (this is a 
consequential amendment) Page 10 Overview and Scrutiny. (q) 
Remove Councillor Calls for Action as a standing item on O&S 
agendas. 

  
2.        Noted that five suggested amendments, set out at numbers 18 to 

22 in Appendix 1, will be brought to Full Council at a later date for 
decision if required. 

   
3.        Agreed the actions to be taken in relation to suggestions 23 to 32 

of Appendix 1, with the understanding Suggestion 27 will return to 
Constitution Working Group for further discussion 

  
At 7.20pm the committee agreed to enter into exempt session in order to 
discuss the personal details of applicants. 
  
At 7.20pm, Councillor J Kent and Councillor Worrall left the meeting. 
 

5. Longlisting - Assistant Director Legal and Monitoring Officer & Assistant 
Director Regeneration & Place Delivery  
 
The Committee considered the longlist for the roles of Assistant Director Legal 
and Monitoring Officer, as well as the Assistant Director Regeneration & Place 
Delivery. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  



1.       Six candidates for Assistant Director Legal and Monitoring Officer 
to be progressed. 

  
2.       Eight candidates for Assistant Director Regeneration & Place 

Delivery to be progressed. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.55 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

